book value per share represents pro forma net tangible book value divided by the pro forma number of shares of common stock outstanding,
after giving effect to (i) our issuance and sale in May 2018 of 2,038,224 shares of our common stock in the May 2018 Registered Direct Public
Offering and (ii) the issuance of 129,705 shares of our common stock upon warrant exercises subsequent to March 31, 2018 through June 29,
2018, for total aggregate net proceeds of approximately $5.7 million. This assumes no exercise of any other common stock warrants or common
stock options.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 1,474,080 shares of common stock in this offering at a price of $2.69 per share, and after deducting
estimated placement agent fees and other estimated offering expenses paid or payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as
of March 31, 2018 would have been approximately $15.5 million, or approximately $1.66 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of $0.13 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.03 per share to
purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

S-9

Edgar Filing: Fibrocell Science, Inc. - Form 424B5

18

Table of Contents

Offering price per share in this offering $ 2.69
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 $ 1.10
Increase in pro forma tangible book value per share attributable to (i) sale of shares in the
May 2018 Registered Direct Public Offering and (ii) exercise of warrants subsequent to
March 31, 2018 through June 29, 2018 0.43
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 1.53
Increase in pro forma as adjusted increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
to purchasers in this offering 0.13
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering 1.66
Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering 1.03

Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering represents the difference between the price per share to be paid for
the shares sold by us in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to (i) this offering, (ii)
our issuance and sale in May 2018 of 2,038,224 shares of our common stock in the May 2018 Registered Direct Public Offering and (iii) our
issuance of 129,705 shares of our common stock upon warrant exercises subsequent to March 31, 2018 through June 29, 2018.

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 5,672,976 shares of our common stock